
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008) 

Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Division of Water Resources 

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File Number: 

 50,293 
2. Status Change Date: 

 
3. Field Office: 

02 
4. GMD: 

0 

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter 

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   66730 
New to system  Add Seq#          
 

LONG RANGE CAPITAL LLC 
PO BOX 1001 
MADISON GA 30650 

 

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID     
New to system  Add Seq#          
 

TRENTON & MELISSA HAAS 
1890 AVENUE V 
COLDWATER  KS 67029 

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID     
New to system  Add Seq#          
 

    7a. 

7d.   Misc. Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
 
      

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form  
Agree   Yes    No 

 
7a. 
 

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No 

  Groundwater  Surface Water  

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN 

 STK  SED  DOM  CON 

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG 

 IND SIC:         OTHER:        

10. Completion Date:  12/31/2021  11. Perfection Date:  12/31/2025  12. Exp Date:         

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:        Date Approved:        Date to Comply:        

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:        Date WLMD Installed:        

 Date Prepared: 12/26/2019 By: DWS 

 Date Entered: By: 

1/29/2020

67167

2/5/2020
LMoody



 

File No. 50,293 15. Formation Code:  
Drainage Basin: SALT FORK 
ARKANSAS RIVER 

County: CM Special Use:       
Stream: SALT FORK ARKANSAS 
RIVER TRIB 1  

16.  Points of Diversion 
 
MOD 
DEL PDIV 
ENT  Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W 

17.  Rate and Quantity  

 Authorized  Additional 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
mgy 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
mgy 

 
Overlap PD Files 

        87674      SE SE SE     33     33    18W      3       434      130  (North Dam)                                                                                     NONE 

        87675      SE SE SE     33     33    18W      4        69       147  (South Dam)   

                                                         Pd Comment: STRUCTURE PERMIT LCM-0003  

  

  

                                     

18. Storage:  Rate         NF Quantity  161.25  ac/ft Additional Rate         NF Additional Quantity  161.25  ac/ft 

19. Limitation:    af/yr at         gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)  

Limitation:         af/yr at         gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)        

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by      Date Acceptable Meter Installed         

21.  Place of Use 
  

 MOD 
 DEL 
 ENT PUSE S T R ID 

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg? NO     Overlap Files 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

       

MOD  69481   33   33   18W     1   RESERVOIR (SE SE) 7a.                No      50,256 

ENT                33   33   18W        RESERVOIR (NE SE) 7c.                No      50,256 

                   

                                                                                                  

Comments:   

 

 

69822



 
 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Division of Water Resources 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
TO:       Files DATE: December 26, 2019 
 
FROM: Doug Schemm                                           RE:   Applications, File Nos. 50,256 and 50,293 
 
 Long Range Capital, LLC has filed the above referenced new applications for recreational use.  File 
No. 50,256 is proposing to appropriate 50 acre-feet of groundwater at a diversion rate of 100 gallons per 
minute for recreational use in two existing reservoirs.  File No. 50,293 is proposing to appropriate 161.25 
acre-feet of surface water to be stored in the same two reservoirs.  The applicant has signed the application 
forms stating he has legal access to the points of diversion.  The proposed points of diversion are both 
located in the Southeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 33 South, Range 18 West, Comanche County.  
The well water will be used to fill and maintain water levels in the two interconnected reservoirs (i.e. offset 
evaporative and seepage losses).  The surface water application is required to authorize the collection and 
storage of natural flows within these same two reservoirs. 
 
 After further review, it was determined that the upper portion of the larger reservoir extends onto the 
adjacent property to the North (Haas property) when at normal pool elevation.  K.A.R. 5-6-10 states, in part, 
that the approval of application shall limit the authorized place of use to the actual location where the water 
will be put to beneficial use. If the authorized use is for recreational use within the reservoir only, the 
authorized place of use shall not exceed the size and location of the surface area of the reservoir at the 
elevation of the top of the principal spillway (i.e. normal pool elevation).  Therefore, since a portion of the 
authorized place of use extends onto this adjacent property, they will be listed as owners under this permit.  
The applicant has provided an access agreement with the adjacent owner. 
 
 
FILE NO. 50,256 
 

The requested quantity of 50 acre-feet appears to be reasonable for indirect use, based on the 
following information.  The two reservoirs have a surface area of 7.5 acres at normal pool elevation.  
Potential net evaporation in inches, based on K.A.R. 5-6-3, is 38 inches; therefore the natural evaporation 
can be estimated as follows:  

 
 Evaporation =       7.5 acres x 38 inches of evaporation / 12 inches = 24 acre-feet (annual loss) 

 Seepage = 7.5 acres x 0.13 inch/acre/day x 365 days/12 inches = 30 acre-feet (annual loss),  
 for a total of 54 acre-feet 

 

 A well log submitted with the application, shows a shallow sand layer extending from 20 feet to 30 feet 
below ground surface, underlain by clay to a depth of 205 feet where a void was encountered extending 
from 205 feet to 213 feet below ground surface.  Water was encountered at both 86 feet below ground and 
205 feet below ground surface (beginning of void).  Static water level was 86 feet below ground, indicating 
the aquifer is not confined.  The general geologic map indicates that the producing formation is likely the 
Permian age Nippewalla Group.  There is no county bulletin for Comanche County, however KGS Bulletin 
No. 65, “Geology and Ground-Water Resources of Kiowa County, Kansas” indicates that the well log may 
represent the Flowerpot shale, which has an outcrop area confined to the western half of Barber County and 
the southeastern part of Comanche County. It is not exposed in Kiowa County but underlies the 
southeastern part at relatively shallow depths. This formation commonly contains gypsum, which is highly 
soluble and this may be the cause of the void encountered in the well log.  Other nearby wells contain red 
shale and red rock at depths of over 100 feet, which could be indicative of the Sumner Group. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
Long Range Capital LLC 
File Nos. 50,256 and 50,293 
Page 2 

 
 

It appears that this bedrock aquifer extends across the entire two-mile circle, for an area of 
consideration of 8,042 acres.  Based on a potential recharge of 1.2 inches, with 50% available for 
appropriation, safe yield was determined to be 402.1 acre-feet.  There are no existing water rights within this 
area of consideration, leaving the entire 402.1 acre-feet available, and the application clearly meets safe 
yield criteria.  Please note that this safe yield value per K.A.R. 5-3-11 provides the maximum allowable 
recharge for the area of consideration.  If there is a significant quantity of water still remaining as determined 
by K.A.R. 5-3-11, then even with a considerable reduction in the amount of recharge reaching the deeper 
aquifer there would still be sufficient water available.  For this application the maximum recharge could be 
reduced to only 0.2 inches of recharge and there would still be sufficient water available.   

 
The applicant did not identify any nearby domestic wells within one-half mile of the proposed point of 

diversion.  A review of aerial photographs does not show any nearby houses or other structures, also 
indicating there are no nearby domestic wells. The WRIS database does not contain any wells within a 2-
mile radius.  No nearby well owner letters were required.  Obviously, the application complies with the well 
spacing requirements in K.A.R. 5-4-4 for all other aquifers, which states that the minimum well spacing 
should be one-quarter mile to all other non-domestic wells and 660 feet to domestic wells.       
 
 
FILE NO. 50,293 
 

 The requested quantity of 161.25 acre-feet appears to be reasonable for indirect use, based on the 
following information.  The two reservoirs have a surface area of 7.5 acres at normal pool elevation.  
Potential net evaporation in inches, based on K.A.R. 5-6-3, is 38 inches; therefore the natural evaporation 
can be estimated as follows:  

 
 Evaporation =       7.5 acres x 38 inches of evaporation / 12 inches = 24 acre-feet (annual loss) 

  24 AF x 3 years = 72 acre-feet  
Seepage = 7.5 acres x 0.13 inch/acre/day x 365 days/12 inches = 30 acre-feet (annual loss),  

 30 AF x 3 years = 90 acre-feet 
  for a combined total storage quantity of 162 acre-feet  

   
A runoff calculation has determined that the 1,750 acre drainage area will produce 450 acre-feet 

(3.2”) of runoff in 1 out of every five (5) years (20% annually).  Runoff is not the limiting factor. Since the 
reservoir is currently storing water, no Special Condition on the Permit is needed to provide an initial fill 
quantity.   

 
The upper dam is exempt from DWR Water Structures Program; however, the lower dam has been 

assigned structures File No. LCM-0003.  The appropriation and structures permits will be issued together.  
This structure was initially investigated due to a complaint because it was failing and causing damage to a 
downstream county road.  The applicant has submitted the required information to obtain a structures 
permit for the lower “overflow pond”.    

 

 Upstream and downstream landowners were notified on September 12, 2019.  No responses of any 
kind were received.  No senior water rights will be impaired by approval of this application.  These 
reservoirs have been in place for many years, and there have been no reported problems or concerns. 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

Long Range Capital LLC 
File No. 50,256 and 50,293 
Page 3 

 
 
 
There are no other permitted surface water rights within a two-mile radius circle.  As noted above, 

these are existing reservoirs, and the natural flow collector appropriation permit is merely to authorize the 
on-going beneficial, recreational use of water at these reservoirs.   

 
In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water 

user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may 
read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R 5-1-
12.  If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under permit, File No. 50,256 a 
check valve will also need to be installed. A water level measurement tube is required because the rate of 
diversion is 100 gpm or more. 

 
In a December 24, 2019 e-mail, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner, Stafford Field Office, stated 

that the referenced applications should be approved. 
 
Based on the above discussion, that the area is open to new appropriations for groundwater, the 

proposed appropriation of groundwater complies with safe yield and well spacing criteria, there are no 
other water rights within the 2-mile circle, approval of surface water storage will bring this beneficial use of 
water into compliance, the reservoirs have been properly permitted by the Structures Program, and there is 
no evidence that senior rights will be impaired, it is recommended that the referenced applications be 
approved. 

 
 
 

Doug Schemm 
Environmental Scientist 
Topeka Field Office 
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Schemm, Doug [KDA]

From: Schemm, Doug [KDA]

Sent: Tuesday, December 24, 2019 12:06 PM

To: Schemm, Doug [KDA]

Subject: FW: 50,256 and 50,293 - Long Range Capital

Attachments: 50256 an 50293 Memo to File.docx; 50256 map.pdf

 

 

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]  

Sent: Tuesday, December 24, 2019 11:49 AM 

To: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov> 

Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 

Subject: FW: 50,256 and 50,293 - Long Range Capital 

 

Doug. I think this may be the only app I know of for Flowerpot Shale water.  

 

I think these can be approved.  

 

Jeff 

 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>  

Sent: Tuesday, December 24, 2019 10:09 AM 

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 

Subject: FW: 50,256 and 50,293 - Long Range Capital 

 

 

 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA]  

Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2019 2:24 PM 

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 

Subject: FW: 50,256 and 50,293 - Long Range Capital 

 

Jeff, we worked to get this covered by a surface water permit for storage as well as a permit to pump ground water into 

the pond.  The pond at capacity will back up on the neighbors property a bit so Doug has also included them as owners 

of the pond.  The owner is currently working with structures to obtain the appropriate permitting on their end.  This was 

an existing, not properly permitted structure so I’m thinking this makes it correct now.   

 

My computer is not working well right now, but here is an application map.  Doug notes that we notified up and 

downstream landowners for the SW permit (no responses) and that there are no wells (only applicant/owner dom well) 

in the area and no permits within the 2 mile circle. 

 

I think we can recommend approval of the SW and GW applications with the understanding they will be processed only 

when structures is good to go as well.  Pass on to Doug if you agree.  

ps-sorry this took so long to get at you 

 

Cameron 
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From: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>  

Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2019 8:33 AM 

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 

Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 

Subject: 50,256 and 50,293 - Long Range Capital 

 

Hello Stafford, 

So they submitted both a groundwater application to keep the ponds full, and a natural flow collector for these 2 

reservoirs. 

There is nobody else in this area.  No comments from adjacent landowners. 

They are working on their stream obstruction permit, as well. 

Please review, 

Thanks, Doug 

 












